CMS Manual System	Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-20 One-Time Notification	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 2142	Date: September 28, 2018
	Change Request 10883

NOTE: This Transmittal is no longer sensitive and is being re-communicated November 14, 2018. The Transmittal Number, date of Transmittal and all other information remains the same. This instruction may now be posted to the Internet.

SUBJECT: New Modifier for Expanding the Use of Telehealth for Individuals with Stroke

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This change request establishes use of a new Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) modifier, G0 (G zero), to be appended on claims for telehealth services that are furnished on or after January 1, 2019, for purposes of diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of symptoms of an acute stroke.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2019

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: January 7, 2019

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-*Only One Per Row*.

R/N/D	CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE			
N/A	N/A			

III. FUNDING:

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

One Time Notification

Attachment - One-Time Notification

Pub. 100-20 Transmittal: 2142 Date: September 28, 2018 Change Request: 10883

NOTE: This Transmittal is no longer sensitive and is being re-communicated November 14, 2018. The Transmittal Number, date of Transmittal and all other information remains the same. This instruction may now be posted to the Internet.

SUBJECT: New Modifier for Expanding the Use of Telehealth for Individuals with Stroke

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2019

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: January 7, 2019

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

- **A. Background:** Section 50325 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 amended section 1834(m) of the Act by adding a new paragraph (6) that provides special rules for telehealth services furnished on or after January 1, 2019, for purposes of diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of symptoms of an acute stroke (acute stroke telehealth services), as determined by the Secretary. Specifically, section 1834(m)(6)(A) of the Act removes the restrictions on the geographic locations and the types of originating sites where acute stroke telehealth services can be furnished. Section 1834(m)(6)(B) of the Act specifies that acute stroke telehealth services can be furnished in any hospital, critical access hospital, mobile stroke units (as defined by the Secretary), or any other site determined appropriate by the Secretary, in addition to the current eligible telehealth originating sites. Section 1834(m)(6)(C) of the Act limits payment of an originating site facility fee to acute stroke telehealth services furnished in sites that meet the usual telehealth restrictions under section 1834(m)(4)(C) of the Act.
- **B.** Policy: To implement the requirements described in Section 50325 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, we intend to create a new modifier that would be used to identify acute stroke telehealth services. The distant site practitioner and, as appropriate, the originating site, would append this modifier when clinically appropriate to the HCPCS code when billing for an acute stroke telehealth service or an originating site facility fee, respectively. We note that section 50325 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 did not amend section 1834(m)(4)(F) of the Act, which limits the scope of telehealth services to those on the Medicare telehealth list. Practitioners would be responsible for assessing whether it would be clinically appropriate to use this modifier with codes from the Medicare telehealth list. By billing with this modifier, practitioners would be indicating that the codes billed were used to furnish telehealth services for diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of symptoms of an acute stroke.

II. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS TABLE

"Shall" denotes a mandatory requirement, and "should" denotes an optional requirement.

Number	Requirement	Responsibility								
			A/E		D M E M A C	M F	Shar Systaint M C S	tem aine	ers C	Other
10883.1	Effective for claims with dates of service on and after January 1, 2019, contractors shall accept new informational HCPCS modifier G0 (G zero), to be used to identify Telehealth services furnished for purposes of diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of symptoms of an acute stroke. Modifier G0 is valid for all: • Telehealth distant site codes billed with Place of Service (POS) code 02 or Critical Access Hospitals, CAH method II (revenue codes 096X, 097X, or 098X); or • Telehealth originating site facility fee, billed with HCPCS code Q3014. NOTE: This new modifier will be part of the annual January 2019 HCPCS update.	X	X							

III. PROVIDER EDUCATION TABLE

Number	Requirement		Responsibility					
		A/B D MAC M E				C E D		
		A	В	H H H	M A C	Ι		
10883.2	MLN Article: CMS will make available an MLN Matters provider education article that will be marketed through the MLN Connects weekly newsletter shortly after the CR is released. MACs shall follow IOM Pub. No. 100-09 Chapter 6, Section 50.2.4.1, instructions for distributing MLN Connects information to providers, posting the article or a direct link to the article on your website, and including the article or a direct link to the article in your bulletin or newsletter. You may supplement MLN Matters articles with localized information benefiting your provider community in billing and administering the Medicare program correctly. Subscribe to the "MLN Matters" listserv to get article release notifications, or review them in the MLN Connects weekly newsletter.	X	X					

IV. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Section A: Recommendations and supporting information associated with listed requirements: N/A

"Should" denotes a recommendation.

X-Ref	Recommendations or other supporting information:
Requirement	
Number	

Section B: All other recommendations and supporting information: N/A

V. CONTACTS

Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Yvette Cousar, 410-786-2160 or yvette.cousar@cms.hhs.gov , Tracey Mackey, 410-786-5736 or tracey.mackey@cms.hhs.gov

Post-Implementation Contact(s): Contact your Contracting Officer's Representative (COR).

VI. FUNDING

Section A: For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued performance requirements.

ATTACHMENTS: 0